
City of Santa Fe, New Mexico 
Memorandum 

 
DATE:  June 11th, 2024 
 
TO:         John Blair, City Manager 
  
VIA:  Regina Wheeler, Public Works Director 

Sam Burnett, Facilities Division Director 
   
FROM:  Joshua Bohlman, Facilities Project Administrator 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ACTION: 
Request Approval of Amendment No. 1 to General Services Contract Item #23-0138 for Railyard Irrigation 
and Water Catchment System Design Services with Pland Collaborative to Increase the Compensation by 
$34,907 to a New Total of $71,578 Including NMGRT. (Josh Bohlman, Project Administrator, 
jbohlman@santafenm.gov). 
 
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY: 
Since the Railyard’s inception, the irrigation and water harvesting systems have never been fully 
operational. After a decade of use and attempts to repair the systems as designed, the Public Works 
Department hired Pland Collaborative to provide detailed assessment of these systems and make 
recommendations for their repairs and/or replacement. 
 
Pland Collaborative recently completed the 95% design plans, which have been reviewed and approved by 
the Parks and Open Space Division, the Santa Fe Railyard Community Corporation, and the Santa Fe 
Conservation Trust.  Pland Collaborative is now working to generate the 100% plans and construction 
Documents (CDs) in preparation for bidding.  To complete this last phase of the design, it has been 
determined that more specific as-built details regarding the water harvesting system are needed. To 
accomplish this work Pland is adding a plumbing contractor's services to the scope of this contract. Pland 
and their plumbing sub-contractor will perform a detailed as-built assessment of the water harvesting 
system to create accurate CDs.  
 
SCHEDULE: 
Construction of catchment system and park irrigation system renovations estimated to complete in 
November 2024 
 
PROCUREMENT METHOD: 
Cooperative Educational Services Agreement (CES) #2023-01-C123-ALL  
 
Contract Number: 
Munis contract number 3203561 
 
FUNDING SOURCE: 
Fund Name/Number: Railyard/Fund 515 
Munis Org Name/Number: RydOper/5156001 
Munis Object Name/Number: WIP Design/510310 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Pland Collaborative’s Proposal 
Pland Collaborative’s Original Contract 
Pland Collaborative ‘s Tentative Project Schedule 
Pland Collaborative’s CES Contract 

J Samuel Burnett (Jun 11, 2024 15:48 MDT)
J Samuel Burnett

RW (Jun 11, 2024 16:46 MDT)
RW

John Blair (Jun 20, 2024 11:05 CDT)
John Blair

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAR8XR3ZHPH_xpw_CY4ueKLKfUVFHCU6io


Pland Collaborative ‘s Certificate of Insurance 
Pland Collaborative ‘s Business License 
Summary of Contracts 
Procurement Checklist 



��

�������������������������������������������������������	
�����
����������

������������������������
	��������������� !��"�
#
��$�����������������%�
�&����'��(�
)%�
*%�
�&%+,,��� �-./0�12�345/4�26��47658765/�59:�;�/1�<=>=?@A�3=?BCD=E�-9>F?@DF�./67GHIJK;IL�� �� MN
	�+�OPQ�OPM�P���
�R�N��S+���T����SU�����T	��N����MV�"���+PM+��O��W�����$����X
��	��"PMY+�MZ�T���T�+'�
$�
�Z������R�N��S��������SUZ�[��\�����N���
�]��̂����������R�N��S�
�]SU���T��_$��T���$$�[����
X��R̂�����$]��Ỳ ��,��T	��'��+��N
����	U��R�N��S����������SU��MN��T�����̂��N
	�+���T�����	N�$$�[���N��T����\N���
��
	��a�����T�[]��N���
�]���T��N�������������\N
�N�X��������	�$�	�����b6-./4c3d�� +�� e�T����N������	��̂��N����������Z������������N�	��#���T����'��X
T���N���
�]��̂����������\
�N�$��T	��'�����N
�������$�	��X
��	�����
T�
���N���		�		�������T���N�[
$
���
����̂��N��Y�
$]��Tf	����
#��
�����T�̀�����g��X�	�
�#��]	���	���� *�� _��	��������+��
�$��&��̂��N����������Z���T�̂���#��T���T�X�$��[$�����	
T����
��Z��N������
'����T�	�̂̂
�
���]��̂�\N
�N�������h��\$�T#�T�[]��N��'���
�	Z��N���
�]���T��N��������������#�����	�̂�$$�\	(��� 
�� ��"_O�"���OY���O��� +��
�$�����̂��N�����������
	�����T�T�����TT��N����a��'N�	��\N
�N�\
$$���i�
����N���TT
�
����̂���'$��[
�#�	��X
��	Z�	���N���+��
�$�������T	��	�̂�$$�\	(�+��MN�������������	N�$$�'��̂�����N��̂�$$�\
�#�\��h��	
�#����'����
X��OT����
���$����X
��	�R�O�U�+#���������
)%�
*%�
�&%+,,��_$��T���$$�[����
X��R������$]��Ỳ ��,��T	��'��+��N
����	U�\
$$�'��X
T��T���
$�T�
��j����	�����
���Q�������	�
��$�T
�#�+	%*�
$��_$��	Z�_$��	Z��'��
̂
���
��	Z�Q���
$	Z���T���N�T�$�	�̂����N������X��
��Z���'�
�Z���T��'#��T��\��h��̂��N�����������Y�
$]��T�_��h����
#��
�����T�`�����g��X�	�
�#��]	���	��$��#�\
�N����	�����
���+T�
�
	����
������X
��	��N���#N�����N��[
TT
�#���T����	�����
���'N�	�	��̂��N
	�\��h��MN�����	�����
���Q�������	�\
$$����̂����	�[	����
�$$]�����N��'��'�	�$����h�T�kOaN
[
��+Zl�	���'��'�	�$�T���T�+'�
$���Z�����Z���T��N��'��'�	�$��TT
�#�
�X�	�
#��
���

24-0405



� ��

���������	
�����������
��������������������������������	���������������������	��
�������������������	
����� ��� ���� �!"#$%�!��� #����&��'��	
������	
������������
�����	��
�������������	(
��	
��	���
����	
�������	��&�	
�������)�*	���	(��
���
	(�)�(
�����
	���)�������	&&�����
������
��)
	(����
���+,'��--'�.-/����&(��
0�!�*������	�1�	���2��������$����	������#����&��'������0�����#��������
������
����������
	&&	*�3��$�����������&&������	������	
�����	��������(�	
�
������������
	�������4�&������&����������&�������������4�&������&������3� 56%�+(
���	
����(�/�  ������� �����7�87�%����7�$������ ������������������������������������������,7-�-'8�.8�8��%������$������ ������������������������������������������,79�:87�-8� �������8'�%����7�$�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������,7;�9�9��<�8-�%������$���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������,-��-:�;:�8;�%����'�$�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������,7���:.�98��$	��&��	���
����	
�(
����������0�����
�����&&�
	���������,�,.7�;<.�7.��
�&(��
0�!�*������	�1�	���2��������$����� �� '�� ��!$2#�$�%!�=5>>�=�2����� ���������������
���&&����	�������
������#��
���
��������	
�����������
���
�����&&������
��
�
(&&�
	�����
���

������
����	���
���*����������������� �������



� ��

������������	�
���
��������������������������������������������� ��������!������������"���������������"�����#�$�%��!��&������������'�� � � � !���
�!��
'�($����!�$$�#��������� � � � � � � � ��)))))))))))))))))))))))))� � � ))))))))))))))))))))))))))))�*�	��+,��

�!��&�-���.�
�� � .
�.�
&����-�,,�

����,��� � � � � � � (
��!�(�,�,��/�!�(���
!	���!����/���'))))))))))))))))))))� � � /���')))))))))))))))))))))))�� � � � � � � �� � � � � � � !
�0�1 2 3443 21125�� � � �� � � � � � � 
�6����������0�778 9:���������'���))))))))))))))))))))))))))� � �.�
�,&��!�
/����
�����
�-�!��&�!,�
;���!��&�����
��&<������!�'� � � � � � � � � � �� � � � � � ��)))))))))))))))))))))))))))))�����������!��&�����
��&�� � � � � � � � ���((
�=�/���
������!��'���)))))))))))))))))))))))))))))��-�,&�����

������!��/�
�!��
������

>?@AB?C�DEFF@?�GDHC�IJK�ILIM�NNOMJ�DPQRSTUVWTX�YZ[[UTDHC�IJK�ILIM
\]̂_̀�ab�cdefg�hidj�klm�knko�pkqpr�istuvwxyz�{|�}~���
John Blair (Jun 20, 2024 11:05 CDT)

John Blair

Jun 20, 2024

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAR8XR3ZHPH_xpw_CY4ueKLKfUVFHCU6io
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAR8XR3ZHPH_xpw_CY4ueKLKfUVFHCU6io
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAmI-ey5dZeUrbOiFmX7wKWxvmqYwt9ZU0
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAmI-ey5dZeUrbOiFmX7wKWxvmqYwt9ZU0


Pland Col laborat ive,  600  1s t  St .  NW, Sui te  100,  A lbuquerque,  NM 87102 
PHONE 505.268.2266    FAX 505.265.9637   p landcol lab.com  

April 30, 2024 

Mr. Joshua Bohlman, CPO 
Project Administrator / CIP and Facilities Division 
Public Works Department 
1142 Siler Road 
Santa Fe, NM 87507 

Re: Landscape Architectural consultation for; Santa Fe Railyard Park Irrigation Cistern System Pre-
Commissioning and Park Irrigation Renovation 

Mr. Bohlman: 

It has been a pleasure to work with you and the City of Santa Fe to prepare a review, analysis, and recommendations 
for the renovation of the irrigation system at the Railyard Park. It is my understanding that the City of Santa Fe 
would like to proceed with the Pre-Commissioning of the existing cistern system to identify the functionality of the 
pumps and water transfer lines between cistern tanks. This work will allow us to create plans for construction based 
on tested and verified conditions. This work is in addition to the previously completed in-depth review of the record 
drawings and visual assessment of the system. Also as requested by the City, this proposal includes services for 
bidding and construction observation for the renovation of the park irrigation system. We propose this scope to be 
conducted under the terms of our on-call contract for landscape architectural services. All services will be billed on 
an hourly basis. Pland Collaborative (formerly known as MRWM Landscape Architects) is very pleased to offer you 
the following services for the project: 

SERVICES 

1. Provide Pre-Commissioning Investigation Services. We propose to use A&S Enterprises to perform this work.
This company has been assisting Pland Collaborative with the visual assessment of the existing system.
These proposed services include coordination by Pland Collaborative through the Pre-Commissioning
Process.

Item 1 tasks:
- Field review of the pumps and transfer water lines as listed in A&S Enterprises’ attached proposal

including:
o Test all pumps and visible water lines
o North Catchment, Confirm water flow from inground cistern to the surface tank (water tower)

and from the surface tank to the south cisterns.
o South Catchment, Confirm water flow from the north cisterns to the south inground cisterns.
o South Catchment, Confirm water flow from the south inground cisterns to the irrigation system.

Hourly breakdown by employee classification for Item 1 tasks: 
- Principal Landscape Architect – 4 hours at $165.15 - $660.60
- Landscape Architect – 12 hours at $121.89 - $1,462.68
- Services provided by A&S Enterprises - $13,806.00 (see attached proposal)
- Total - $15,929.28

2. Prepare final construction documents for the renovation of the cistern system and provide bidding and
construction phase services. These plans will include details that will be confirmed as part of Task 1. This
information will be additional detail to the already completed analysis and renovation diagrams.

EXHIBIT B



  
 

Item 2 tasks:  
- Update the previously compiled construction plans to reflect conditions verified in Task 1.  
- Prepare an estimate of probable construction costs. 
- Review the plans with bidders.  
- Review bids and prepare a recommendation of award. 
- Provide three (3) site visits during construction to review the installation. 
- Prepare a final acceptance certificate. 
- Prepare record drawings of the system. 

 
Hourly breakdown by employee classification for Item 2 tasks:  
- Principal Landscape Architect – 8 hours at $165.15 - $1,321.20 
- Landscape Architect – 24 hours at $121.89 - $2,925.36 
- Total - $4,246.56 

 
3. Prepare bidding and construction phase services for the park irrigation renovation. This task includes 

supporting the City on the bidding/pricing, and construction observation services for the renovation of the 
Park irrigation system. 

 
Item 3 tasks:  
- Bidding support services: 

o Prepare a bid form based on the construction cost estimate. 
o Prepare a narrative of the scope of work and other documentation to be included in the bid 

package.  
o Attend a pre-bid meeting and prepare any addeda. 
o Review bids and provide a recommendation of award. 
o Attend a pre-construction meeting, six (6) progress meetings during the construction, a 

substantial completion review, a final acceptance review, and a 11-month warranty review 
meeting.  

o Review and respond to contractor requests for information, submittals, and pay applications. 
o Prepare change orders as necessary. 
o Prepare record drawings.  

 
Hourly breakdown by employee classification for Item 3 tasks:  
- Principal Landscape Architect – 30 hours at $165.15 - $4,954.50 
- Landscape Architect – 60 hours at $121.89 - $7,313.40 
- Total - $12,267.90 

 
We would propose hourly not-to-exceed fees for the work as detailed in the consultant agreement with the City of 
Santa Fe. These fees will be payable upon presentation of a monthly statement (for the hours completed per task) as 
design progress:  
  

a. For items 1-2 above: an hourly not-to-exceed amount of $32,443.74 not including tax - $34,917.58 
including 7.625% GRT   

 
Our monthly statements would reflect the hours completed per the tasks indicated in items 1-3 above. 
 
If the overall scope of work were to change substantially for the project (i.e., by more than 10%), we would 
appreciate your consideration of a renegotiation of our fee. Please let us know if these terms meet with your 
approval. 



 
Thank you again for thinking of us for this exciting project for the Santa Fe Railyard Park.  We will enjoy consulting 
with you and the Department in the months to come. 
 
Yours truly,  
Pland Collaborative 

 
Gregory A. Miller, FASLA 
Principal Landscape Architect 



PROJECT:

BID DATE:

       TIME:

ATTN: PHONE:

OF: FAX:

ADDRESS: MOBILE:

E-MAIL:

Yes x No

EE98 Addenda No's

7/13/2023

30

As per Plans Sheets/Specification 

Bond 3% of total bid if required

1 -

2 - North Catchment, Confirm water flow from inground Cistern to surface tank, Surface tank to south Cisterns

3 - South Catchment, Confirm water flow from North Surface tank to South inground Cisterns

4 - South Catchment, Confirm water flow from South inground Cisterns to Irrigation system

5 -

Test all Pumps and visable water lines

We offer the following prices, firm for days from bid date.

For performance of work and furnishing material for the Santa Fe Railyard Pre Commissioning as follows:

Bid Item   Mobilization -$                         

Pre Commissioning 13,806.00$               

-$                         

--CLARIFICATIONS OF BID--

INCLUDED IN OUR BID

7/13/2025

100% Payment and Performance Bond for the amount of this bid can and will be furnished, if requested:

NM Contractors License No. 380956 Classification N/A are acknowledged.

NMDOL Contractor Registration # 17584220150713 Issue Date: Expiration Date:

Principal Landscape Architect

600 1st St. NW, Suite 100 505.400.5906 

Albuquerque, NM 87102 gmiller@plandcollab.com

Santa Fe Railyard Pre Commissioning

 ProposalApril 15, 2024

N/A

Gregory Miller 505.268.2266, Ext #102

www.asenm.com

106 Roehl Rd NW

Albuquerque, NM 87107

OFFICE: (505) 922-1196

PHONE:  (505) 916-7470

E-MAIL:  Bryan@asenm.com

Page 1 of 2



1 -

2 -

3 -

4 - Low Voltage Systems (see inclusions for Infrastucture)

5 -

6 -

7 -

8 -

9 -

10 -

11 -

12 -

13 -

14 -

15 -

16 -

17 -

18 - Flow Meter, Pressure switch

19 - Chlorine analyzer, Scales and pumps 

20 - Booster pump skid and control panel

21 - Taxes

22 -

23 -

24 - Allowances

25 - Ar Conditioning unit, Exhaust fans and heaters

26 - Material / electrical equipment expediting charges

27 - Asbestos abatement, special disposal,

28 - Down well Pump Cable

29 - Cathodic Protection

30 - Seller shall not be responsible for any failure to perform, or delay in performance of, its obligations resulting

from the COVID-19 pandemic or any future epidemic, and Buyer shall not be entitled to any damages resulting thereof.

NAME OF BONDING COMPANY

NAME OF LOCAL AGENT PHONE  NO.

By

Buy American materials cost

ALL Materials and/or Installation Stated as Provided by Owner per Drawings or Addenda

Western Surety Company

Menicucci Insurance Agency (505) 883-3683

Bryan Abeyta

Temporary power

Formed Concrete/Rebar or Precast Manholes or Handholes

Cutting, Removal, or Replacement of Concrete, Asphalt, or Architectural Surfaces, Trenching, Excavating and Backfill

Fire Rated Enclosures for Ceiling Light Fixtures

Additional Ceiling Supports Which May Be Required for Recessed, Lay-in, or Surface Mounted Fixtures

Cost of Hauling Trash of From Jobsite; Supplying or Dumping Job Dumpster, Asbestos abatement

Control Wiring Not Shown on "E" Drawings

Dewatering and Landscaping

Utility (Power & Telephone) Service and Line Extension Charges

Temporary Protection for Roof

Seismic Design other than Standard Manufacturer's Catalog and Installation Information

ALL Materials and/or Installation Stated as Provided by Owner per Drawings or Addenda

NOT INCLUDED IN OUR BID

Bond Premium Fee

Hold Harmless Clause Premium Cost

Temporary Electric Facilities, Pitch Pans, and Flashings

Painting or Carpentry

Page 2 of 2



City of Santa Fe 
Summary of Contract, Agreement, Amendment & Lease

to be completed by department

Amendment

to the Original Contract/Lease #

Date:

Description :

Contract

Term Start Date: Term End Date: 

Approved by Council  

Amendment #

Increase/(Decrease) Amount $

 Date to:

Approved by Council  

1. HISTORY of Contract, Amendments & Lease / Rent - Please Elaborate (option: attach spreadsheet if multiple amendments)

            Procurement History:

Comment & Exceptions:
Funding Source: Org / Object:

Comment & Exceptions:

Phone #
Email:To be recorded by City Clerk:

Clerk #
Date of Execution:  

2.

3.

4.

. Munis Contract

Contractor:

:

 

3203794

Pland Collaborative (Formerly MRWM Landscape Architects)

Provide the City of Santa Fe with Landscape Architectural Services to Aid in the Assessment and Rehabilitation of the Railyard's
Irrigation and Water Harvesting Systems.

04/12/2023 06/30/2026

1 3203794

32,443.74

CES 19-01B-C108-ALL

Railyard 515 5156001/572960

Josh Bohlman 505-955-5932

jbohlman@santafenm.gov

3203794

Amending Scope of Work and Adding Compensation

✔

36,669.59

Jun 14, 2024

Jun 14, 2024

add funding & extend term

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAR8XR3ZHPH_xpw_CY4ueKLKfUVFHCU6io
https://adobefreeuserschannel.na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAR8XR3ZHPH_xpw_CY4ueKLKfUVFHCU6io


CoSF     Version 3 12.1.2023 

CITY OF SANTA FE PROCUREMENT CHECKLIST 
Contractor Name:  Pland Collaborative  

  Procurement/contract Title: Railyard Water Harvesting and Irrigation  
Procurement Method/Vehicle: ☐Sole Source ☐State Price Agreement/Existing ☒
Cooperative ☐Request For Proposals (RFP) ☐Invitation To Bid (ITB) ☐Exempt: 13-1-98____ 

☐Small Purchase (Contract Under $60,000) ☐Other:

Requesting Department:  Public Works/Facilities Div. Staff Name: Josh Bohlman 

Procurement Requirements: 

Procurement files shall be maintained for all purchases and contracts, regardless of the method of procurement. The 
procurement files shall contain the basis on which the awards are made, all submitted bids/proposals, all evaluation materials 
(bid tabs or Evaluation Committee Reports), scoresheets, quotations, and all other documentation related to or prepared in 
conjunction with evaluations, negotiations, and the award processes. The procurements shall contain written determinations 
from the Requesting Departments, signed by the Chief Procurement Officers (this document), setting forth the reasoning for 
the contract award decisions before submitting them to the Committees. 

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FOR APPROVAL BY PURCHASING (CPD) 

YES N/A YES N/A 
☐ ☒ Written Determination (srvs)      ☐ ☒ Quote(s) (3 Valid & Current for Over 20k) 

☐ ☒
RFP - Confidential info to be provided to GB 
by CPD Buyer 

☐ ☒ BAR 

☐ ☒ ITB (include bid tab) ☐ ☒ FIR 
☐ ☒ Other: _____________________ ☒ ☐ Certificate of Insurance (srvs) 
☒ ☐ Cooperative Agreements and GSAs and Statewide Price Agreements (include the cover page to show valid date, sc

page, and items to be purchased) 
☐ ☒ Horizon Declination or Screenshot of horizonsofnewmexico.org/services.html (srvs) 
☒ ☐ Summary of Contract (only on contracts) 

☒ ☐ Current Santa Fe Business Registration (or Exemption if no tax) 

☒ ☐ Executed Contract or Price Agreement (legal and contractor must sign before purchasing approves) 

☐ ☒ Chief Procurement Officer (or designee) Approval for Exempt from Procurement (use memo on our site) 

☐ ☒ Evaluation Committee Report (RFPs only) 
☐ ☒ Signed Sole Source Determination, Vendor Written Quote, SS Letter from Contractors, and 30 Days Email 
☐ ☒ >20k = Memo addressed to City Manager (Under 150K) Committees/City Council (Over 150K)

Josh Bohlman_____________________________      Project Administrator ______________ 
Department Point of Contact Title             Date 
Regina Wheeler___________________________ ______________ 
Department Director Date 
_________________________________________ ______________ 
Chief Procurement Officer Date 
_________________________________________ ___________ ______________ 
ITT Representative Title  Date 

6/11/24

RW (Jun 11, 2024 16:46 MDT)
RW

Jun 14, 2024

https://adobefreeuserschannel.na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAR8XR3ZHPH_xpw_CY4ueKLKfUVFHCU6io




















































ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

5/20/2024

(505) 944-8414 (505) 266-3500

11000

Morrow Reardon Wilkinson Miller, Ltd. dba Pland 
Collaborative
600 1st NW, Suite 100
Albuquerque, NM 87102

39608
11991

A 2,000,000

X 34 SBA II8001 SC 5/4/2024 5/4/2025 1,000,000
Primary & 10,000
Non-Contributory 2,000,000

4,000,000
4,000,000

1,000,000B
34 UEC AC8744 9/14/2023 9/14/2024

1,000,000A
34 SBA II8001 SC 5/4/2024 5/4/2025 1,000,000

10,000
A

34 WEC AD4U6V 5/4/2024 5/4/2025 1,000,000
N 1,000,000

1,000,000
C Prof Liability JEO0002716 5/20/2024 Limit 2,000,000
C Prof Liability JEO0002716 5/20/2024 5/4/2025 Aggregate 2,000,000

RE:  Santa Fe Railyard Irrigation Renovation - Phase 1;

City of Santa Fe
1142 Siler Road
Santa Fe, NM 87507

PLACOLL-01 DONISCHUK

HUB International Insurance Services (SOW)
6565 Americas Parkway Suite 720
Albuquerque, NM 87110

Kimberly Chachere

kimberly.chachere@hubinternational.com

Sentinel Insurance Company, Ltd.
Nutmeg Insurance Co.
National Casualty Company

X

5/4/2025

X
X

X
X

XX

X

X

X

X



5. Amendment_Pland_RYDWaterHarvesting-Sig
ned Packet 6 12 24 (1)
Final Audit Report 2024-06-20

Created: 2024-06-14

By: Kristy Miera (kamiera@santafenm.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAR8XR3ZHPH_xpw_CY4ueKLKfUVFHCU6io

"5. Amendment_Pland_RYDWaterHarvesting-Signed Packet 6 1
2 24 (1)" History

Document created by Kristy Miera (kamiera@santafenm.gov)
2024-06-14 - 5:13:33 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to ajhopkins@santafenm.gov ajhopkins@santafenm.gov (ajhopkins@santafenm.gov) for
signature
2024-06-14 - 5:20:09 PM GMT

Email viewed by ajhopkins@santafenm.gov ajhopkins@santafenm.gov (ajhopkins@santafenm.gov)
2024-06-14 - 5:41:30 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254

Document e-signed by ajhopkins@santafenm.gov ajhopkins@santafenm.gov (ajhopkins@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-06-14 - 5:43:02 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document sent to JoAnn Lovato (jdlovato@santafenm.gov) and Travis Dutton-Leyda
(tkduttonleyda@santafenm.gov) for signature. One of them to sign
2024-06-14 - 5:43:09 PM GMT

Email viewed by JoAnn Lovato (jdlovato@santafenm.gov)
2024-06-14 - 6:36:26 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document e-signed by JoAnn Lovato (jdlovato@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-06-14 - 6:43:11 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to EMILY OSTER (ekoster@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-06-14 - 6:43:15 PM GMT

Email viewed by EMILY OSTER (ekoster@santafenm.gov)
2024-06-19 - 10:24:16 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254



Document e-signed by EMILY OSTER (ekoster@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-06-19 - 10:54:47 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 73.98.86.84

Document emailed to jwblair@santafenm.gov for signature
2024-06-19 - 10:54:51 PM GMT

Email viewed by jwblair@santafenm.gov
2024-06-20 - 4:05:26 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254

Signer jwblair@santafenm.gov entered name at signing as John Blair
2024-06-20 - 4:05:42 PM GMT- IP address: 74.85.99.18

Document e-signed by John Blair (jwblair@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-06-20 - 4:05:44 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 74.85.99.18

Agreement completed.
2024-06-20 - 4:05:44 PM GMT



Signature:

Email:
XAVIER VIGIL (Jun 20, 2024 16:37 MDT)

xivigil@santafenm.gov

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAmI-ey5dZeUrbOiFmX7wKWxvmqYwt9ZU0


24-0405 Pland Collaborative
Final Audit Report 2024-06-21

Created: 2024-06-20

By: XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAmI-ey5dZeUrbOiFmX7wKWxvmqYwt9ZU0

"24-0405 Pland Collaborative" History
Document created by XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)
2024-06-20 - 10:35:58 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document e-signed by XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-06-20 - 10:37:52 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-06-20 - 10:37:55 PM GMT

Email viewed by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
2024-06-21 - 2:27:14 PM GMT- IP address: 174.231.18.187

Document e-signed by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-06-21 - 2:27:36 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.231.18.187

Agreement completed.
2024-06-21 - 2:27:36 PM GMT


		2024-07-02T17:44:08-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




